

Requirements for the New Hampshire PUC Application Final Proposal—Fixed Text 4-23-08 13

### (1) The name and address of the applicant;

Kenneth S. Betuker Director of Finance Daymon Worldwide Inc. 700 Fairfield Avenue, Stamford, CT 06902

Email: <u>kbetuker@daymon.com</u> Phone: (203) 352-7654

### (2) The name and location of the facility;

Daymon PV Project Daymon Worldwide Inc. 700 Fairfield Avenue, Stamford, CT 06902

### (3) The ISO-New England asset identification number, if available;

This is not applicable for off-grid solar.

(4) The GIS facility code, if available;

This code is not applicable. The NEPOOL GIS tracking and transfer system will not process new facility applications without a state certification number. Upon receiving the state certification number and registering for the NEPOOL GIS, Daymon will notify the New Hampshire PUC of the NEPOOL facility code.

### (5) A description of the facility, including:

Fuel type: **Solar PV** Gross nameplate generation capacity: **350 kW** The initial commercial operation date: **12.31.2008** The date it began operation (if different): **12.31.2008** 

(6) All other necessary regulatory approvals, including any reviews, approvals or permits;

See Appendix 1. This includes the interconnection agreement, building permit, and authorization to interconnect.

PAGE 2



(7) Proof that the applicant either has an approved interconnection study on file with the commission, is a party to a currently effective interconnection agreement, or is otherwise not required to undertake an interconnection study;

See Appendix 1.

(8) A description of how the generation facility is connected to the distribution utility;

The array feeds into Qty (1)100 KW and Qty (1) 225KW Satcon grid connected inverter. The inverter s are located at grade in a underground parking garage located adjacent to the main electrical room. The output of the tow inverters is combined at a 600A fused disconnect switch equipped with 500A fuses located immediately adjacent to the main switchgear. The output power is then delivered and connected to the 3000A bus in the main switchgear.

(9) A statement as to whether the facility has been certified under another non-federal jurisdiction's renewable portfolio standard and proof thereof;

Project has not been certified by another state.

(10) A description of how the facility's output is reported to the GIS if not verified by ISO-New England;

The system is comprised of Qty (2002) Solar World 175W solar modules yielding a gross nameplate rating of 350,500 W DC @ STC. The modules are deployed with a 5 degree tilt angle and are oriented with an azimuth of 230 degrees.

To measure the daily MWh generation, Daymon will use a Fat Spaniel online metering system. That URL can be found here:

http://view2.fatspaniel.net/PV2Web/merge?&view=PV/standard/Simple&eid=200427

A screenshot of this system is attached to this application.



(11) An affidavit by the owner attesting to the accuracy of the contents of the application;

I hereby submit this application and supporting documents and attest to the authenticity and accuracy of the

I hereby submit this application and supporting uses application and all information contained herein. DAYMEN WORLDWICK INC VENNETCH S. BETCHEL PUR SE FRANCE 5. Signature

Date

PAGE 4

### Appendix 1.

Interconnection Agreement City of Stamford Permit Screen Shot of Fat Spaniel System

:



Connecticut Light & Power

The Northeast Utilities System

**Distributed Resources Department** 

The Connecticut Light & Power Company P.O. Box 1409 Hartford, CT 06143-1409 www.cl-p.com

#### 12/30/08

Attention: Lloyd Hoffstatter, Mercury Solar

**Regarding:** Approval to Energize for PV system, 300 KW Solar Installation with a Satcon Inverter for The Daymond Worldwinde700 Fairfield Avenue, Stamford, CT

Approval to Interconnect Date: December 30, 2008

Dear Lloyd:

This letter is an authorization for interconnection of the above stated project to the CL&P system in accordance with the Interconnection Agreement. As stated in the Interconnection Agreement (enclosed) and the "Generator Interconnection Guidelines", the following items must be provided the CL&P Distributed Resources Group on a regular basis:

1. Annually: Provide a certificate of insurance as described in the enclosed interconnection agreement prior to the insurance expiration date. Please send it to the following address by that date:

CL&P Distributed Resources P.O. Box 1409 Hartford, CT 06143-1409

2. Every 60 months: Customer is responsible for the periodic maintenance of the relays, interrupting devices, control schemes, and batteries that involve the protection of the EDC's system. The test cycle for protective relaying must occur every 60 calendar months or manufacturer's recommendation, whichever is less. Customer must provide copies of these test records to the EDC by December 2013.

Yours truly,

Joseph N Debs

Joseph N Debs Distributed Resources Project Manager Tel: 860-665-5616 E-mail: debsjn@nu.com

C.C. Mike Taylor

# STANDARD FAST TRACK AND STUDY PROCESS GENERATOR INTERCONNECTION

This Interconnection Agreement (this "Agreement"), dated as of September 30, 2008 (the "Effective Date"), is entered into by and between Connecticut Light and Power, a specially chartered Connecticut corporation with a principal place of business at 107 Selden St, Berlin, CT, 06037 (the "Electric Distribution Company" or "EDC"), and Daymon Worldwide, a limited liability company with a principal place of business of 700 Fairfield Ave Stamford, CT 06902 (the "Generator"). The EDC and the Generator are collectively referred to herein as the "Parties" and individually as a "Party." Any capitalized term used but not defined in this Agreement shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in the Guidelines for Generator Interconnection attached hereto as Appendix A, as may be amended from time to time (the "Guidelines").

1.0 Basic Understandings.

S. C. - Alis

1.1. The Generator owns and/or operates or plans to construct a Generating Facility at 700 Fairfield Ave Stamford, CT 06902, Account No. 403465249, as depicted in <u>Appendix H</u> (the "Facility"). A description of the Facility as studied, and incorporating any design changes approved in accordance with Section 1.4, is attached hereto as <u>Appendix B</u> (the "Facility Description").

1.2. The subject matter of this Agreement pertains to the Interconnection of the Facility to the EPS. This Agreement does not relate to any other obligation of the Generator unrelated to the Interconnection of the Facility. Apart from this Agreement, the Generator is responsible for (a) all arrangements to effect any deliveries of electric energy from the Facility in accordance with the appropriate retail or FERC-jurisdictional tariffs and (b) arranging for its purchase of retail power (such as back-up or stand-by power).

1.3. This Agreement does not cover sales of power, capacity, energy or market products generated from the Facility. If the Generator intends to sell energy or ancillary services from the Facility, it must provide written notice to the EDC of such intention at least sixty (60) days prior to the effectuation of such sale. Furthermore, the EDC may require the Generator to enter into a new Interconnection agreement prior to such sale which may or may not require approval from FERC.

1.4. Any changes to the design of the Facility as it is described and specified in the application submitted by the Generator to the EDC with respect to such Facility (the "*Application*") must be approved by the EDC in writing prior to the implementation of such design changes. Only design changes approved in accordance with this Section 1.4 shall be implemented.

1.5. The Generator may not operate the Facility in parallel with the EPS until: (a) the conditions for initial parallel operation of the Facility set forth in <u>Appendix C</u> have been met; (b) commissioning and testing of the Facility has been completed in accordance with the Guidelines and to the satisfaction of the EDC; (c) the Generator has paid the EDC all funds due pursuant to paragraphs 5.3.1 and 5.3.2 of this Agreement; and (d) the EDC has provided formal written authorization in accordance with the Guidelines stating that operation of the Facility in parallel with the EPS is authorized by the EDC (the "Authorization Date"). Such written authorization will not be effective unless accompanied by a description of the Facility that incorporates all design

changes to the Facility since the Application was submitted to the EDC (and not specified therein), including all design changes made during construction.

\*} \*

2

1.6. The Generator shall obtain each consent, approval, authorization, order or acceptance from FERC necessary for the Generator or any entity that, directly or indirectly, through one or more intermediaries, controls, or is controlled by, or is under common control with the Generator (each, an "Affiliate") to sell any power, capacity, energy or market products from the Facility into the wholesale power market (collectively, "Wholesale Sales") prior to making any such sales. If the Generator intends to make Wholesale Sales, then the Generator shall provide written notice to the EDC at least sixty (60) days prior to making any Wholesale Sales. The Generator shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the EDC, its trustees, directors, officers, employees, agents and affiliates from any costs, damages, fines or penalties, including reasonable attorneys' fees, directly resulting from Generator's or its Affiliate's non-compliance with any provision of this Section 1.6; provided, however, that the such indemnification obligation shall be subject to the limitation of liability set forth in Section 14.

### Entire Agreement.

2.

2.1. This Agreement, including any attachments or appendices, is entered into pursuant to the Guidelines.

2.2. This Agreement, the Guidelines, and the relevant EDC Tariffs, Terms and Conditions represent the entire understanding between the Parties as to the subject matter of this Agreement.

2.3. Each Party hereby represents that in entering into this Agreement, it has not relied on any promise, inducement, representation, warranty, agreement or other statement not set forth in this Agreement, the Tariffs, Terms and Conditions, or the Guidelines.

2.4. In the event of a conflict between this Agreement, the Guidelines and/or the Tariffs, Terms and Conditions, the Tariffs, shall take first precedent, followed by the Terms and Conditions, followed by the Guidelines, and lastly this Agreement.

### 3. <u>Term</u>.

3.1. This Agreement is effective as of the Effective Date. The Agreement shall continue in full force and effect until terminated pursuant to Section 4.

### 4. <u>Termination</u>.

4.1. This Agreement may be terminated under the following conditions:

4.1.1. The Parties may mutually terminate this Agreement at any time upon the execution of an agreement to terminate this Agreement.

4.1.2. The Generator may terminate this Agreement at any time by providing sixty (60) days written notice to EDC.

4.1.3. Either Party may terminate this Agreement immediately upon the occurrence of an Event of Default (as such term is defined in Section 20.1) by the other Party, subject to the notice requirement set forth in Section 20.2(c).

4.1.4. The EDC may terminate this Agreement if the Generator: (a) operates the Facility in parallel with the EPS prior to the Authorization Date; (b) fails within six months of testing to receive authorization from the EDC to operate in parallel with the EPS; (c) does not construct the Facility in accordance with the Facility Description; (d) modifies the Facility without the written approval of the EDC; (e) fails to energize the Facility within twelve months of the Authorization Date; or (f) permanently abandons the Facility. For the purposes of this Agreement, the Generator's failure to operate the Facility for any consecutive twelve month period after the Authorization Date shall be deemed a permanent abandonment.

4.1.5. The EDC may terminate this Agreement if the Generator fails to correct an Emergency Condition (as such term is defined in Section 7.1.1) or a Non-Emergency Adverse Operating Effect (as such term is defined in Section 7.1.4) within ninety (90) days from the date on which the EDC disconnected the Facility due to such event.

4.2. <u>Survival of Obligations</u>. The termination of this Agreement shall not relieve either Party of its liabilities and obligations, owed or continuing at the time of termination.

4.3. <u>Related Agreements</u>. Any agreement attached to and incorporated into this Agreement shall terminate concurrently with this Agreement unless the Parties have agreed otherwise in writing.

#### 5. <u>General Payment Terms</u>.

्र बे 0

5.1. Interconnection Costs. The Generator is responsible for paying all costs associated with Interconnection of the Facility, including (a) testing costs, (b) costs associated with installing, testing and maintaining the communications infrastructure necessary to provide protection and/or monitoring of the Generating Facility (collectively, the "Communications Costs"), (c) construction, modification or upgrade costs necessary to accommodate the Interconnection (collectively, the "Construction Costs"), and (d) any ongoing maintenance costs and other charges deemed necessary by the EDC to maintain the Interconnection (all such costs described in this sentence, the "Interconnection Costs"). The EDC shall notify the Generator in the event the Construction Costs exceed 110% of the estimate of such costs provided by the EDC to the Generator in the Construction Agreement (as such term is defined below), facility study report or other written understanding of the Parties.

5.2. <u>Initial Cost Estimate</u>. Attached hereto as <u>Appendix D</u> is a good-faith estimate of the initial Interconnection Costs (the "*Initial Cost Estimate*").

5.3. Billing and Payment Procedures for Initial Interconnection Costs.

5.3.1. The Generator shall pay the EDC the amount set forth in the Initial Cost Estimate (the "*Initial Payment*") within thirty (30) days of the Effective Date.

5.3.2. Within thirty (30) days following the date on which the Facility is first connected to the EPS (the "*Initial Interconnection*"), the EDC shall provide the Generator with a final accounting report detailing any Underpayment (as such term is defined below) or Overpayment (as such term is defined below) made by the Generator with respect to the Initial Payment. To the extent that the actual Interconnection Costs accrued up to the date of the Initial Interconnection exceed the Initial Payment (an "*Underpayment*"), the EDC shall invoice the Generator for an amount equal to the Underpayment and the Generator shall pay such amount to the EDC within thirty (30) days of such invoice. To the extent that the Initial Interconnection (an "*Overpayment*"), the EDC shall refund to the Generator an amount equal to the Overpayment"), the EDC shall refund to the Generator an amount equal to the Overpayment within thirty (30) days of the provision of such final accounting report.

5.4. <u>Billing and Payment Procedures for Ongoing Interconnection Costs</u>. All Interconnection Costs incurred following the Initial Interconnection shall hereinafter be referred to as the "Ongoing Costs," and shall include maintenance, testing and Communications Costs, as well as any Construction Costs <u>not</u> included in either (a) the Construction Agreement by and between the Generator and the Company, dated as of [NA], a copy of which is attached hereto as <u>Appendix E</u> (the "Construction Agreement"), or (b) the Initial Cost Estimate. The EDC shall invoice the Generator for all Ongoing Costs as such costs are incurred, and the Generator shall pay each such invoice within thirty (30) days of receipt, or as otherwise agreed to by the Parties.

5.5. <u>Milestones</u>. The Parties shall agree on milestones for which each Party is responsible and list them in <u>Appendix F</u> of this Agreement. A Party's obligations under this provision may be extended by agreement. If a Party anticipates that it will be unable to meet a milestone for any reason other than a Force Majeure Event (as such term is defined in Section 18.1), it shall immediately notify the other Party of the reason(s) for not meeting the milestone and (a) propose the earliest reasonable alternate date by which it can attain this and future milestones, and (b) requesting appropriate amendments to <u>Appendix F</u>. The Party affected by the failure to meet a milestone shall not unreasonably withhold agreement to such an amendment unless (i) it will suffer significant uncompensated economic or operational harm from the delay, (ii) attainment of the same milestone has previously been delayed, or (iii) it has reason to believe that the delay in meeting the milestone is intentional or unwarranted notwithstanding the circumstances explained by the Party proposing the amendment.

5.6. <u>Distribution Upgrades</u>. The EDC shall design, procure, construct, install, and own the upgrades described in <u>Appendix G</u> of this Agreement (the "*Upgrades*"). If the EDC and the Generator agree, the Generator may construct Upgrades that are located on land owned by the Generator. The actual cost of the Upgrades, including overheads, shall be directly assigned to the Generator. The Generator shall be responsible for its share of all reasonable expenses, associated with operating, maintaining, repairing, and replacing such Upgrades, except to the extent that a retail tariff of, or an agreement with, the EDC provides otherwise.

5.7. Taxes. The Parties shall comply with all applicable federal and state tax laws.

6. Operating Requirements.

6.1. <u>General Operating Requirements</u>. The Generator shall construct, interconnect, operate, and maintain the Facility and all accompanying and necessary facilities in accordance with (a) all applicable laws and requirements, Good Utility Practice, the Guidelines, Tariffs, and the Terms and Conditions; (b) applicable specifications that meet or exceed those provided by the National

Electrical Safety Code, the American National Standards Institute, IEEE, Underwriter's Laboratory and ISO-NE operating requirements in effect at the time of construction and other applicable national and state codes and standards. Following the initial Interconnection of the Facility, the Generator shall comply with all special operating requirements set forth in <u>Appendix</u> <u>C</u>. In the event that the EDC believes that the cause of any problem to the EPS originates from the Facility, the EDC has the right to install monitoring equipment at a mutually agreed upon location to determine the exact cause of the problem. The cost of such monitoring equipment shall be borne by the EDC, unless such problem or problems are demonstrated to be caused by the Facility or if the test was performed at the request of the Generator in which case the costs of the monitoring equipment shall be borne by the Generator. If the operation of the Facility interferes with the EDC's or its customers' operations, the Generator must immediately take corrective action to stop such interference and shall not operate the Facility until such time as such interference is stopped. If the Generator fails to take immediate corrective action pursuant to the preceding sentence, then the EDC may disconnect the Facility as set forth in the Guidelines.

6.2. No Adverse Effects; Non-interference.

N 191

6.2.1. The EDC shall notify the Generator if the EDC has evidence that the operation of the Facility could cause disruption or deterioration of service to other customers served from the EPS or if operation of the Facility could cause damage to the EPS or other affected systems. (For example, deterioration of service could be caused by, among other things, harmonic injection in excess of IEEE STD 519, as well as voltage fluctuations caused by large step changes in loading at the Facility.) The Generator shall cease operation of the Facility until such time as the Facility can operate without causing disruption or deterioration of service to other customers served from the EPS or causing damage to the EPS or other affected systems. Each Party shall promptly notify the other Party in writing of any condition or occurrence relating to such Party's equipment or facilities which, in such Party's reasonable judgment, could adversely affect the operation of the other Party's equipment or facilities.

6.2.2. The EDC shall operate the EPS in such a manner so as to not unreasonably interfere with the operation of the Facility. The Generator shall protect itself from normal disturbances propagating through the EPS in accordance with Good Utility Practice. Examples of such disturbances include single-phasing events, voltage sags from remote faults on the EPS, and outages on the EPS.

6.3. Safe Operations and Maintenance.

6.3.1. <u>General</u>. The Generator shall operate, maintain, repair, and inspect, and shall be fully responsible for, the Facility or facilities that it now or hereafter may own unless otherwise specified in this Agreement. Each Party shall be responsible for the maintenance, repair and condition of its respective lines and appurtenances on such Party's respective side of the Point of Interconnection. The EDC and the Generator shall each provide equipment on its respective side of the Point of Interconnection that adequately protects the EPS, personnel, and other persons from damage and injury. If the EDC has constructed or owns facilities that are identified at the time of Interconnection as specifically required by or as a result of such Interconnection, then the Generator shall reimburse the EDC for the costs of maintaining and repairing such facilities.

6.3.2. <u>Ongoing Maintenance: Testing of the Facility</u>. The Parties hereby acknowledge and agree that maintenance testing of the Facility's protective relaying is imperative for safe, reliable operation of the Facility. The test cycle for such protective relaying shall not be less frequent than once every sixty (60) calendar months or the manufacturer's recommended test cycle, whichever is more frequent. The Generator shall provide copies of these test records to the EDC within thirty (30) days of the completion of such maintenance testing. The EDC may disconnect the Facility from the EPS if the Generator fails to adhere to this Section 6.3.2. The Generator is responsible for all ongoing maintenance costs associated with the Facility. đ

6

#### 6.4. Access.

6.4.1. <u>Emergency Contact Information</u>. Each Party shall provide to the other Party and shall update as necessary a telephone number that can be used at all times to allow the other Party to report an emergency.

6.4.2. <u>EDC Right to Access EDC-Owned Facilities and Equipment</u>. The Generator shall allow the EDC access to the EDC's equipment and the EDC's facilities located on the Facility's premises (the "*EDC Property*"). To the extent that the Generator does not own all or part of the real property on which the EDC is required to locate EDC Property in order to serve the Facility, the Generator shall procure and provide to the EDC all necessary rights, including easements, for access to the EDC Property.

6.4.3. <u>Isolation Device</u>. The EDC shall have access to the Isolation Device of the Facility at all times. Generator is responsible for obtaining any and all property rights, including easements, which will permit the EDC access to such Isolation Device.

6.4.4. <u>Right to Review Information</u>. The EDC shall have the right to review and obtain copies of the Generator's operations and maintenance records, logs, or other information such as unit availability, maintenance outages, circuit breaker operation requiring manual reset, relay targets and unusual events pertaining to the Facility or its Interconnection with the EPS. The EDC shall treat such information as confidential and shall use such information solely for the purposes of determining compliance with the operating requirements set forth in this Section 6.

### 7. Disconnection.

#### 7.1 Temporary Disconnection.

7.1.1 <u>Emergency Conditions</u>. The EDC may immediately and temporarily disconnect the Facility from the EPS without prior notification in cases where, in the reasonable judgment of the EDC, the continued connection of the Facility is imminently likely to (a) endanger persons or damage property or (b) cause an adverse effect on the integrity or security of, or damage to, the EPS or to other electric power systems to which the EPS is directly connected (each, an "*Emergency Condition*"). Upon becoming aware of an Emergency Condition, the Generator shall (i) immediately suspend operation of the Facility and (ii) promptly provide written notice to the EDC of such Emergency Condition and suspension (an "*Emergency Condition Notice*"). The Emergency Condition Notice shall describe (A) such Emergency Condition, (B) the extent of any damage or deficiency, (C) the expected effect on the operation of each Party's facilities and operations, (D) the anticipated duration of such Emergency Condition and (E) the necessary corrective action. After temporary disconnection or suspension pursuant to this Section 7.1.1, the Facility may not be reconnected or resume operation until the EDC and Generator are both satisfied that the cause of such Emergency Condition has been corrected. If the Generator fails to correct the Emergency Condition within ninety (90) days from the time that the EDC has temporarily disconnected the Facility due to such an event, the EDC may elect to terminate this Agreement in accordance with Section 4.1.5 and/or permanently disconnect the Facility in accordance with Section 7.2.2.

7.1.2 Routine Maintenance, Construction and Repair. The EDC shall have the right to disconnect the Facility from the EPS when necessary for routine maintenance, construction and repairs to the EPS. The EDC shall provide the Generator with a minimum of seven (7) days prior written notice of such disconnection, consistent with the EDC's planned outage notification protocols. If the Generator requests disconnection by the EDC at the Point of Common Interconnection, the Generator will provide a minimum of seven (7) days prior written notice to the EDC. The EDC shall make reasonable efforts to work with Generator to schedule a mutually convenient time or times to temporarily disconnect the Facility pursuant to this Section 7.1.2.

7.1.3 Forced Outages. During any forced outage, the EDC shall have the right to temporarily disconnect the Facility from the EPS in order to effect immediate repairs to the EPS. The EDC shall use reasonable efforts to provide the Generator with prior notice of such temporarily disconnection; provided, however, the EDC may temporarily disconnect the Facility from the EPS without such notice pursuant to this Section 7.1.2 in the event circumstances do not permit such prior notice to the Generator.

7.1.4 <u>Non-Emergency Adverse Operating Effects</u>. The EDC may temporarily disconnect the Facility if it is having a non-emergency adverse operating effect on the EPS or on other customers (a "*Non-Emergency Adverse Operating Effect*") if the Generator fails to correct such Non-Emergency Adverse Operating Effect within forty-five (45) days of the EDC's written notice to the Generator requesting correction of such Non-Emergency Adverse Operating Effect within forty-five (45) days of the EDC's written notice to the Generator requesting correction of such Non-Emergency Adverse Operating Effect. If the Generator fails to correct a Non-Emergency Adverse Operating Effect within ninety (90) days from the time that the EDC has temporarily disconnected the Facility due to such an event, the EDC may elect to terminate this Agreement in accordance with Section 4.1.5 and/or permanently disconnect the Facility in accordance with Section 7.2.2.

7.1.5 <u>Modification of the Facility</u>. The EDC has the right to immediately suspend Interconnection service and temporarily disconnect the Facility in the event any material modification to the Facility or the Generator's Interconnection facilities has been implemented without prior written authorization from the EDC.

7.1.6 <u>Re-connection</u>. Any temporary disconnection pursuant this Section 7.1 shall continue only for so long as is reasonably necessary. The Generator and the EDC shall cooperate with each other to restore the Facility and the EPS, respectively, to their normal operating states as soon as reasonably practicable following the correction of the event that led to the temporary disconnection.

7

7.2 Permanent Disconnection.

1

.

5.00

7.2.1 The Generator may permanently disconnect the Facility at any time upon thirty (30) days prior written notice to the EDC.

7.2.2 The EDC may permanently disconnect the Facility upon termination of this Agreement in accordance with Section 4.

7.2.3 The EDC may permanently disconnect the Facility in the event the Generator is unable to correct an Emergency Condition or a Non-Emergency Adverse Operating Effect in accordance with Section 7.1.1 or Section 7.1.4, respectively.

#### 8. <u>Metering</u>

8.1. Metering of the output from the Facility shall be conducted pursuant to the terms of the Guidelines.

### 9. Assignments.

9.1 Except as provided herein, the Generator shall not voluntarily assign its rights or obligations, in whole or in part, under this Agreement without the EDC's prior written consent, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed. Any assignment the Generator purports to make without the EDC's prior written consent shall not be valid. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the EDC's consent shall not be required for any assignment made by the Generator to an Affiliate with an equal or greater credit rating and with the legal authority and operational ability to satisfy the obligations of the Generator under this Agreement; provided that that Generator promptly notifies the EDC of any such assignment. In all events, the Generator shall not be relieved of its obligations under this Agreement unless, and until, the permitted assignee assumes in writing all obligations of this Agreement and notifies the EDC of such assumption.

#### 10. <u>Confidentiality.</u>

1.1 11-

11.

10.1 The EDC shall maintain the confidentiality of information provided from the Generator to the EDC if such information is clearly marked and labeled "Confidential" (the "Confidential Information"). Confidential Information shall not include information that (a) is or hereafter becomes part of the public domain, (b) previously was in the possession of the EDC, or (c) the EDC is required to disclose pursuant to a valid order of a court or other governmental body or any political subdivision thereof; provided, however, that to the extent that it may lawfully do so, the EDC shall first have given notice to the Generator and given the Generator a reasonable opportunity to interpose an objection or obtain a protective order requiring that the Confidential Information and/or documents so disclosed be used only for the purpose for which the order was issued; provided further that if such Confidential Information is requested or required by the DPUC, the EDC shall seek protective treatment of such Confidential Information.

### Insurance Requirements,

11.1 <u>General Liability</u>. In connection with the Generator's performance of its duties and obligations under this Agreement, the Generator shall maintain, during the term of this Agreement, general liability insurance with a combined single limit of not less than:

11.1.1 Three hundred thousand dollars (\$300,000) per occurrence and in the aggregate for bodily injury and/or property damage claims where the gross nameplate rating of the Facility is less than or equal to an aggregate of 100 kW;

11.1.2 One million dollars (\$1,000,000) per occurrence and in the aggregate for bodily injury and/or property damage claims where the gross nameplate rating of the Facility is greater than 100 kW and less than or equal to an aggregate of 1MW;

11.1.3 Two million dollars (\$2,000,000) per occurrence and in the aggregate for bodily injury and/or property damage claims where the gross nameplate rating of the Facility is greater than 1MW and less than or equal to an aggregate of 5MW; or

11.1.4 Five million dollars (\$5,000,000) per occurrence and in the aggregate for bodily injury and/or property damage claims where the gross nameplate rating of the Facility is greater than 5MW and less than or equal to an aggregate of 20MW.

11.2 Insurer Requirements and Endorsements. All insurance required pursuant to this Section 11 shall be carried by insurers qualified to underwrite insurance in Connecticut with an A.M. Best rating of A- or better. In addition, all insurance shall: (a) include the EDC as an additional insured; (b) contain a severability of interest clause or cross-liability clause unless the Generator is a residential customer; (c) provide that the EDC shall not be liable to the insurance carrier with respect to the payment of premium for such insurance; and (d) provide for written notice to the EDC thirty (30) days prior to cancellation, termination, or material change of such insurance.

#### 11.3 Evidence of Insurance.

1. m.

11.3.1 Evidence of the insurance required pursuant to this Section 11 shall state that the coverage provided is primary, and is not excess of or contributing with any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the EDC.

11.3.2 The Generator is responsible for providing the EDC with evidence of insurance on an annual basis as set forth in the Guidelines.

11.3.3 Prior to the EDC commencing any work on system modifications, the Generator shall have its insurer provide to the EDC certificates of insurance evidencing the insurance coverage required pursuant to this Section 11. Such certificates shall clearly indicate whether such insurance policy is written on a "claims-made" basis.

11.3.4 The EDC may, at its discretion, require the Generator to maintain tail coverage with respect to any policy written on a "claims-made" basis for a period of three years after expiration or termination of such policy.

11.3.5 All insurance certificates, statements of self insurance, endorsements, cancellations, terminations, alterations, and material changes of such insurance shall be issued and submitted to the appropriate EDC Facilitator.

### 12. <u>Performance Assurance</u>.

12.1 If the EDC reasonably expects that any Interconnection Costs necessary to accommodate the Facility will be in excess of fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000) in the aggregate in any calendar

year, the EDC may require that the Generator provide to the EDC a guarantee, a surety bond, letter of credit or other form of security that is reasonably acceptable to the EDC at least twenty (20) Business Days prior to the commencement of the related work. Such security for payment shall be in an amount sufficient to cover such Interconnection Costs. In addition:

12.1.1. Any guarantee provided by the Generator pursuant to this Section 12 shall be made by an entity that meets the creditworthiness requirements of the EDC, and contain terms and conditions that guarantee payment of any amount that may be due from the Generator, up to an agreed-to maximum amount; and

12.1.2. Any letter of credit or surety bond provided by the Generator pursuant to this Section 12.1.2 shall be issued by a financial institution or insurer reasonably acceptable to the EDC and must specify an expiration date reasonably acceptable to the EDC.

### 13. Indemnification.

13.1 Indemnification of the EDC. Subject to the limitation of liability set forth in Section 14, the Generator shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the EDC and its trustees, directors, officers, employees and agents (including affiliates, contractors and their employees) from and against any liability, damage, loss, claim, demand, complaint, suit, proceeding, action, audit, investigation, obligation, cost, judgment, adjudication, arbitration decision, penalty (including fees and fines), or expense (including court costs and attorneys' fees) relating to, arising from or connected to this Agreement.

13.2 Indemnification of the Generator. Subject to the limitation of liability set forth in Section 14, the EDC agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Generator, its trustees, directors, officers, employees and agents (including Affiliates, contractors and their employees), from and against any and all damages for personal injury (including death) or property damage to unaffiliated third parties arising from any and all actions relating to or arising out of any material failure by the EDC to perform any of its obligations pursuant to Section 6.2.2 of this Agreement.

13.3 Sur<u>vival of Indemnification</u>. The indemnification obligations of each Party set forth in this Section 13 shall continue in full force and effect regardless of whether this Agreement has expired or been terminated, defaulted or cancelled and shall not be limited in any way by any limitation on insurance.

#### 14. Limitation of Liability.

14.1 Except with respect to a Party's fraud or willful misconduct, and except with respect to damages sought by a third party in connection with a third party claim: (a) neither Party shall be liable to the other Party, for any damages other than direct damages; and (b) each Party agrees that it is not entitled to recover and agrees to waive any claim with respect to, and will not seek, consequential, punitive or any other special damages as to any matter under, relating to, arising from or connected to this Agreement.

15. Amendments and Modifications.

15.1 No amendment or modification of this Agreement shall be binding unless in writing and duly executed by both Parties.

### 16. <u>Permits and Approvals.</u>

Å.

: ~·

16.1. The Generator is responsible for obtaining all environmental and other permits required by governmental authorities for the construction and operation of the Facility (each, a "Required Permit"). The EDC assumes no responsibility for obtaining any Required Permit, advising the Generator with respect to Required Permits, or assuring that all Required Permits have been obtained by the Generator. Upon written request of the EDC, the Generator shall promptly provide to the EDC a copy of any Required Permit.

#### 17. Environmental Releases.

17.1. Each Party shall immediately notify the other Party, first orally and then in writing, of any of the following events related to the Facility upon becoming aware of such event: (a) the release of any hazardous substances; (b) any asbestos or lead abatement activities; or (c) any type of remediation activities. The Party having the responsibility for reporting such an event to appropriate governmental authorities shall promptly furnish to the other Party copies of any publicly available reports filed with such authorities.

#### 18. Force Majeure.

18.1. For purposes of this Agreement, "Force Majeure Event" means any event or circumstance that (a) is beyond the reasonable control of the affected Party and (b) the affected Party is unable to prevent or provide against by exercising commercially reasonable efforts. Force Majeure Events include the following events or circumstances, but only to the extent they satisfy the foregoing requirements: (i) acts of war or terrorism, public disorder, insurrection, or rebellion; (ii) floods, hurricanes, earthquakes, lighting, storms, and other natural calamities; (iii) explosions or fire; (iv) strikes, work stoppages, or labor disputes; (v) embargoes; and (vi) sabotage. In no event shall the lack of funds or the inability to obtain funds constitute a Force Majeure Event.

18.2. If a Force Majeure Event prevents a Party from fulfilling any obligations under this Agreement, such Party will promptly notify the other Party in writing, and will keep the other Party informed on a continuing basis of the scope and duration of the Force Majeure Event. The affected Party shall specify in reasonable detail the circumstances of the Force Majeure Event, its expected duration, and the steps that the affected Party is taking to mitigate the effects of the event on its performance. The affected Party may suspend or modify its performance of obligations under this Agreement, other than the obligation to make payments then due or becoming due under this Agreement, but only to the extent that the effect of the Force Majeure Event cannot be mitigated by the use of commercially reasonable efforts. The affected Party shall use commercially reasonable efforts to resume its performance as soon as possible. Without limiting this section, the Generator shall immediately notify the EDC verbally if the failure to fulfill the Generator's obligations under this Agreement may impact the safety or reliability of the EPS.

### 19. Notices.

19.1. All notices, demands and other communications to be given or delivered under or by reason of the provisions of this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been given: (a) immediately when personally delivered; (b) when received by first class mail, return receipt requested; (c) one day after being sent for overnight delivery by Federal Express or other overnight delivery service; or (d) when receipt is acknowledged, either electronically or otherwise, if sent by facsimile, telecopy or other electronic transmission device. Notices, demands and

communications to the other Parties shall, unless another address is specified by such Parties in writing, be sent to the addresses indicated below:

If to the EDC:

Connecticut Light & Power 107 Selden Street, Berlin CT 06037

If to the Generator:

Daymon Worldwide 700 Fairfield Ave Stamford, CT 06902 ATTN: Michael Taylor Tel: 203-352-7830

19.2. Each Party may designate operating representatives to conduct daily communications between the Parties, which may be necessary or convenient for the administration of this Agreement. The names, addresses, and phone numbers of each Party's representatives shall be provided in writing by such Party to the other Party.

#### 20. Default and Remedies.

20.1. Defaults. Each of the following shall constitute an "Event of Default,"

20.1.1. A Party fails to pay any bill or invoice for charges incurred pursuant to this Agreement or any other amount due from such Party to the other Party as and when due, any such failure shall continue for a period of thirty (30) days after written notice of nonpayment from the affected Party to the defaulting Party; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, if such Party disputes such bill, invoice or other amount due in good faith, then such failure to pay shall not constitute an Event of Default and the Parties shall resolve such dispute in accordance with Section 21;

20.1.2. A Party (a) fails to comply with any other provision of this Agreement or breaches any representation or warranty in any material respect and (b) fails to cure or remedy such failure or breach within sixty (60) days after notice and written demand by the other Party to cure the same or such longer period reasonably required to cure the same (not to exceed an additional ninety (90) days unless otherwise mutually agreed upon, provided that the failing or breaching Party diligently continues to cure until such failure or breach is fully cured). This provision pertains only to cure periods not specifically addressed elsewhere in this Agreement;

20.1.3. A Generator modifies the Facility or any part of the Interconnection without the prior written approval of the EDC; or

20.1.4. A Party fails to perform any obligation hereunder in accordance with (a) applicable laws and regulations, (b) the ISO-NE operating documents, procedures, and reliability standards, and (c) Good Utility Practice.

20.2. <u>Remedies</u>. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, the non-defaulting Party may, at its option, in addition to any remedies available under any other provision herein, do any, or any combination, as appropriate, of the following: (a) continue to perform and enforce

this Agreement; (b) recover damages from the defaulting Party except as limited by this Agreement; (c) by written notice to the defaulting Party terminate this Agreement; or (d) pursue any other remedies it may have under this Agreement or under applicable law or in equity.

### 21. Dispute Resolution Procedures.

21.1. Each Party shall agree to attempt to resolve all disputes promptly, equitably and in good faith. If the Parties are unable to informally resolve any dispute, the Parties shall follow the dispute resolution process set forth in the Guidelines.

#### 22. Subcontractors.

- 22.1. Nothing in this Agreement shall prevent a Party from utilizing the services of any subcontractor as it deems appropriate to perform its obligations under this Agreement; provided, however, that the hiring Party shall require such subcontractor to comply with all applicable terms and conditions of this Agreement in providing such subcontracting services and the hiring Party shall remain primarily liable to the other Party for the performance of such subcontractor.
- 22.2. The creation of any subcontract relationship shall not relieve the hiring Party of any of its obligations under this Agreement. The hiring Party shall be fully responsible to the other Party for the acts or omissions of any subcontractor hired by the hiring Party to perform its obligations under this Agreement. Any applicable obligation imposed by this Agreement upon the hiring Party shall be equally binding upon, and shall be construed as having application to, any subcontractor of such Party.
- 22.3. The obligations under this Section 22 will not be limited in any way by any limitation of subcontractor's insurance.

#### 23. Miscellaneous.

 $\frac{1}{2}$ 

- 23.1. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement and the legal relations between the Parties will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Connecticut applicable to contracts made and performed in such State and without regard to conflicts of law doctrines.
- 23.2. <u>Non-waiver</u>. No failure on the part of any Party to exercise or delay in exercising any right hereunder shall be deemed a waiver thereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right hereunder preclude any further or other exercise of such or any other right.
- 23.3. <u>No Third Party Beneficiaries</u>. This Agreement is made solely for the benefit of the Parties. Nothing in the Agreement shall be construed to create any rights in or duty to, or standard of care with respect to, or any liability to, any person not a party to or otherwise bound by this Agreement.
- 23.4. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Agreement is held to be unenforceable for any reason, such provision shall be adjusted rather than voided, if possible, to achieve the intent of the Parties. If no such adjustment is possible, such provision shall be fully severable and severed, and all other provisions of this Agreement will be deemed valid and enforceable to the extent possible.

- 23.5. <u>No Partnership</u>. Nothing in this Agreement shall constitute or be construed to be or create an association, joint venture, agency relationship, or partnership between the Parties or to impose any partnership obligation or partnership liability upon either Party. No Party shall have any right, power or authority to enter into any agreement or undertaking for, or act on behalf of, or to act as or be an agent or representative of, or to otherwise bind, the other Parties.
- 23.6. <u>Headings</u>. All headings in this Agreement are included solely for convenient reference, are not intended to be full and accurate descriptions of the contents of this Agreement, will not be deemed a part of this Agreement, and will not affect the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.
- 23.7. <u>Changes in State Regulations or Law</u>. Upon thirty (30) days prior written notice, EDC may terminate this Agreement if there are any changes in DPUC regulations or Connecticut law that affects the EDC's ability to perform its obligations under this Agreement.
- General Rules of Construction. For all purposes of this Agreement: (a) all terms defined 23,8. herein or in the Guidelines shall have the meanings assigned to them herein or in the Guidelines, as the case may be, and shall include the plural as well as the singular; (b) all references in this Agreement to designated "Sections" and other subdivisions are to the designated Sections and other subdivisions of the body of this Agreement; (c) pronouns of either gender or neuter will include, as appropriate, the other pronoun forms; (d) the words "herein," "hereof" and "hereunder" and other words of similar import refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular Section or other subdivision; (e) "or" is not exclusive; (f) "including" and "includes" will be deemed to be followed by "but not limited to" and "but is not limited to," respectively; (g) any definition of or reference to any law, agreement, instrument or other document herein will be construed as referring to such law, agreement, instrument or other document as from time to time amended, supplemented or otherwise modified; (h) any definition of or reference to any law or statute will be construed as referring also to any rules and regulations promulgated thereunder; and (i) as used herein, "days" shall mean "calendar days."
- 23.9. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all counterparts so executed shall constitute one agreement binding on all of the Parties hereto, notwithstanding that all of the Parties are not signatories to the same counterpart. Facsimile counterparts may be delivered by any Party, with the intention that they shall have the same effect as an original counterpart hereof.
- 23.10. <u>Signatures</u>. Each Party hereby signifies its agreement to the all of the terms of this Agreement by its signatures hereto. Each Party represents that it has carefully reviewed this Agreement individually and with counsel and that it has knowingly and willingly executed this Agreement.

### [Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the Parties have caused this INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT to be executed on the day and year first written above.

THE EDC

a'

1.01

Harry Jos By: \_

Name: \_\_\_\_\_ Dana Louth \_\_\_\_\_

ort 12/19/08

Title: VP Energy Delivery Services

Duly Authorized

THE GENERATOR DAymond Worksowie Inc By: Name: KENNETO S BETUNE Title: Direccon Da Ş

Duly Authorized

### <u>Appendix A</u>

### Guidelines for Generator Interconnection

 $\mathbb{N}$ 

. . . . .

.

· · ·

Ļ

· •

.

### Appendix B

£ . ...

Description of the Facility as studied, and incorporating any approved design changes

The generating facility consists of a 300kW PV Installation with Satcon 225kW & Satcon 75kW Inverters.

### <u>Appendix C</u>

Conditions for Patallel Operation of Generating Facility, Special Operating Requirements

None required.

### Appendix D

### **Initial Cost Estimate**

### Witness test: \$500.00.

### <u>Appendix E</u>

### Construction Agreement

## None required.

### Appendix F

### Milestones

### In-Service Date: 10-17-08

100

Critical milestones and responsibility as agreed to by the Parties:

Milestone/Date	Responsible Party
Sign IA (2 copies)	Daymon Worldwide
Submit Payment for Witness Test	Daymon Worldwide
Proof of Insurance	Daymon Worldwide
Municipal Approval	Daymon Worldwide
Witness Test	CL&P
Authorization to Interconnect	CL&P

Agreed to by:

For the Generator For the EDC

Date 1/19/08 Date 12/19/08

### Appendix G

### EDC's Description of its Upgrades and Best Estimate of Upgrade Costs

None required.

<u>H xibnəqqA</u>

• .

. 

•

میں جو جو ا

### ATTACHMENT I INTERCONNECTION REQUEST

EDC: Connecticut Light & Power

Designated Contact Person: Distributed Resources

Address: P.O. Box 1409, Hartford, CT 06143-1409

Telephone Number: 860-947-2000

Fax:

E-Mail Address: \_\_\_\_\_

An Interconnection Request is considered complete when it provides all applicable and correct information required below. Documentation of site control must be submitted with the Interconnection Request.

### Preamble and Instructions

A Generator which requests Interconnection must submit this Interconnection Request by hand delivery, mail, e-mail, or fax to the EDC.

ł

£

Processing Fee or Payment:

	Table 1 Fees	 -	
Process	Generator Applicability*	Application Fee	Each Study Fee
Fast Track	0-2MW	\$500	Actual Cost Based
Study	<ol> <li>is larger than 2 MW but no larger than 20 MW,</li> <li>is 2 MW or less and is not certified, or</li> <li>is 2 MW or less and is certified but did not pass the Fast Track Process or the 10 kW Inverter Process.</li> </ol>	\$1000 ·	Actual Cost Based

Page 1 of 9

•

• . .

• · · · ·

-

•

### ATTACHMENT I INTERCONNECTION REQUEST

Each Generating Facility will have a One Line Diagram submitted and secured as an Attachment to the Interconnection Request (<u>Attachment I</u>). A one line electrical schematic is a diagram, drawing, or sketch that details the elements of a generating system, such as the elements of an electrical or electronic circuit or the elements of a logic diagram for a generator.

**Generating Facility Information** 

Legal Name of the Generator (or, if an individual, individual's name)

Name: Daymon Worldwide

Contact Person: Michal Taylor

Mailing Address: 700 Fairfield Avenue

City: Stamford

State: <u>CT</u>

Zip: 06902

Facility Location (if different from above): Same

Telephone (Day): 203-352-7830 Telephone (Evening):

Faz: 203-276-3548 E-Mail Address: mtaylor@daymon.com

Alternative Contact Information (if different from the Generator)

Contact Name: Lloyd Hoffstatter, Mercury Solar Systems

Title: Director of Engineering

Address: 15 Colgini Avenue, New Rochelle, NY 10801

Telephone (Day): <u>914-637-9700 x16</u> Telephone (Evening): <u>914-844-3404</u>

Fax: 914-637-9713

E-Mail Address: <u>lhoffstatter@mercurysoalrsystems.com</u>

APPLICATION IS FOR:

New Generating Facility?

Capacity addition to or Material Modification of an existing Generating Facility:

#### Page 2 of 9

•

·. . •

• •

÷ .

.

.

### ATTACHMENT I INTERCONNECTION REQUEST

Commencement of participation in the wholesale markets by an existing Generating Facility:

If capacity addition to or Material Modification of an existing facility, please describe: \_\_\_\_\_

Will the Generating Facility be used for any of the following?

To Net Meter? XYes No

To Supply Power to the Generating Facility? XYes No To Supply Power to Others? Yes X No

Is the Interconnection Request for::

5 1-

A retail customer interconnecting a new Generating Facility that will produce electric energy to be consumed only on the retail customer's site?

If onsite use of power, describe the mode of operation: (Please Check all that Apply)

Peak Shaving

Demand Management

Primary Power/Base Load

Combined Heat and Power or Cogeneration

Stand By/Emergency/Back-up

Paralleling:

Will the Generating Facility operate in parallel with the EDC for any amount of time? XYes No

If No: Then Generator is operating as Open Transition If Yes: Will the Generating Facility operate in parallel with EDC for longer than 100 milliseconds Yes No

If No: Then Generator is operating as Closed Transition If Yes: Then Generator is operating as Parallel Operation

Will it vary by season? (please describe) A Qualifying Facility where 100% of the output will be sold to its host utility? Yes X No

A Generator interconnecting a new Generating Facility that plans to participate in the wholesale markets?

🗌 Yes 🛛 No

An existing Generating Facility commencing participation in the wholesale markets?  $\Box$  Yes  $\boxtimes$  No

Page 3 of 9

ì **\***?:

· . ·

· · · ·

-. yı •

### ATTACHMENT I INTERCONNECTION REQUEST

For installations at locations with existing electric service to which the proposed Generating Facility will interconnect, provide:

(Local Electric Service Provider): Connecticut Light & Power

(Existing Account Number): \_\_\_\_\_

Contact Name: Michael Taylor

Title: \_\_\_\_

1. c.z.

Address: 700 Fairfield Avenue, Stamford, CT 06902

Telephone (Day): <u>203-352-7830</u>

Telephone (Evening):

Fax: 203-276-3548

E-Mail Address: mtaylor@daymon.com

Inverter:

Requested Point of Interconnection: Basement level of building. Hot tap off main electric switch.

Generating Facility's Requested In-Service Date: 10/17/08

EDC Account #: 403465249

EDC Meter #:\_\_\_\_

Will there be a new service request / or new construction associated with this generation project?

Generating Facility Information (For each Generator if there are than one)

Data apply only to the Generating Facility, not the Interconnection Facilities.

Energy Source: Solar Wind Hydro	Hydro Type (e.g. Run-of-River):
Other (state type):	

Steam Turbine	Micro-turbine	Gas T PV	urbine

Type of Generator: Synchronous Induction Generator Nameplate Rating: <u>350.0kW</u> (Typical)

Generator Nameplate kVAR:

Generator Nameplate BIL Rating: 350.0kV

Page 4 of 9

• ٦ .

· · · ·

. . a'

, · · · 

in y 14.	
·	ATTACHMENT I INTERCONNECTION REQUEST
	Generating Facility or Customer-Site Load:kW (if none, so state)
	Typical Reactive Load (if known):
	Maximum Physical Export Capability Requested: 300 kW
	List components of the Generating Facility equipment package that are currently certified:
	Equipment Type       Certifying Entity         1. Solar World 175 W solar module       UL         2. SatCon 75 kW inverter       UL         3. SatCon 225 kW inverter       UL         4
	Is the prime mover compatible with the certified protective relay package? 🔀 Yes 🗌 No
	Generator: <u>PV</u>
	Manufacturer, Model Name & Number: <u>Solar World</u>
:	Version Number:
•	Nameplate Output Power Rating in kW: (Summer): (Winter):
	Nameplate Output Power Rating in kVA: (Summer): (Winter):
	Individual Generator Power Factor Rated Power Factor: Leading: Lagging:
	Total Number of Generators in wind farm to be interconnected pursuant to this Interconnection Request: <u>0</u> Elevation: Single phase Three phase
×	Inverter Manufacturer, Model Name & Number (if used): <u>SatCon 225 kW Inverter and SatCon</u> <u>75kW Inverter</u>
	List of adjustable set points for the protective equipment or software:
	Note: A completed Power Systems Load Flow data sheet must be supplied with the Interconnection Request.
	Page 5 of 9

•

• • . • ; . .

.

· · · 

### ATTACHMENT I INTERCONNECTION REQUEST

### Generating Facility Characteristic Data (for inverter-based machines)

Max design fault contribution current:

Instantaneous \_\_\_\_\_ or RMS?

Harmonics Characteristics:

Start-up requirements:

Available fault current:

Generating Facility Characteristic Data (for rotating machines)

RPM Frequency:

1 7 R m

Neutral Grounding Resistor (If Applicable):

Synchronous Generators:

Direct Axis Synchronous Reactance, Xd: \_\_\_\_\_ Per Unit Direct Axis Transient Reactance, Xd: \_\_\_\_\_ Per Unit Direct Axis Sub transient Reactance, Xd': \_\_\_\_\_ Per Unit Negative Sequence Reactance, Xd': \_\_\_\_\_ Per Unit Zero Sequence Reactance, Xd: \_\_\_\_\_ Per Unit KVA Base: \_\_\_\_\_ Field Volts: \_\_\_\_\_ Field Amperes: \_\_\_\_\_

Induction Generators:

Motoring Power (kW): \_\_\_\_\_ I<sub>2</sub><sup>2</sup>t or K (Heating Time Constant): \_\_\_\_\_ Rotor Resistance, Rr: \_\_\_\_\_ Per Unit Stator Resistance, Rs: \_\_\_\_\_ Per Unit Stator Reactance, Xs: \_\_\_\_\_ Per Unit Rotor Reactance, Xr: \_\_\_\_\_ Per Unit Magnetizing Reactance, Xm: \_\_\_\_\_ Per Unit Short Circuit Reactance, Xd": \_\_\_\_\_ Per Unit Short Circuit Reactance, Xd": \_\_\_\_\_ Per Unit Exciting Current: \_\_\_\_\_ Amps Temperature Rise: \_\_\_\_\_ Frame Size: \_\_\_\_\_ Design Letter: \_\_\_\_\_ Reactive Power Required In Vars (No Load): \_\_\_\_\_ Reactive Power Required In Vars (Full Load): \_\_\_\_\_ Total Rotating Inertia, H: \_\_\_\_\_ Per Unit on kVA Base

Page 6 of 9

· · · ·

• 

• • • 

e de la companya de l La companya de la comp

. · .

a na ang arawa na pagara kana conang ang mga mg

### ATTACHMENT I INTERCONNECTION REQUEST

### Excitation and Governor System Data for Synchronous Generators Only.

Provide appropriate IEEE model block diagram of excitation system, governor system and power system stabilizer (PSS) in accordance with the regional reliability council criteria. A PSS may be determined to be required by applicable studies. A copy of the manufacturer's block diagram may not be substituted.

#### Interconnection Facilities Information

An Interconnection transformer is required unless waived by the Interconnecting EDC.

Transformer Data (If Applicable, for Generating Facility-Owned Transformer):

Is the transformer: Singl	e phase 🔲 i	hree phase?	Size:	kVA	·
Transformer Impedance:	% on	kVA Bas	se		
Transformer Positive-Seque	nce Short Ci	tcuit Impeda	nces (pu)	: Zps=	, Zpt=,
Zst=		~		-	-
Transformer Zero-Sequence	Impedances	; (pu): ): Zpn	n0=	, Zsm0=	, Zmg0=
Transformer Neutral Groun	ding Reactor	/Resistor In	apedance	(Ohms):	
Transformer BIL Rating	kv		-	•	
If Three Phase:	•				
Transformer Primary:	Volts	Delta	7	<b>⊽</b> ye	Wye Grounded
Transformer Secondary:	Volts	Delta	7	Vye	Wye Grounded
Transformer Tertiary:	Volts	Delta	Z	Vve	Wve Grounded

### Transformer Fuse Data (If Applicable, for Generating Facility-Owned Fuse):

(Attach copy of fuse manufacturer's Minimum Melt and Total Clearing Time-Current Curves)

Manufacturer: \_\_\_\_\_ Type: \_\_\_\_\_ Size: \_\_\_\_\_ Speed: \_\_\_\_\_

Interconnecting Circuit Breaker (if applicable):

Manufacturer: \_\_\_\_\_ Type: \_\_\_\_\_ Load Rating (Amps): \_\_\_\_\_ Interrupting Rating (Amps): \_\_\_\_\_ Trip Speed (Cycles): \_\_\_\_\_

Interconnection Protective Relays (If Applicable):

If Microprocessor-Controlled:

List of Functions and Adjustable Set points for the protective equipment or software:

Page 7 of 9

.

	ATTACHME BRCONNECTIO	ENT I ON REQUEST	
Set point Punction	Minimum	Maximum	
		•	
1			
2			
•			
3			
4			
5	·		
J	•	La constante de	
6			
;			
If Discrete Components:			
(Enclose Copy of any Proposed	Time-Overcurrent Coor	dination Curves)	
Manufacturer: Type	Style/Catalog No -	Proposed Setting	
Manufacturer: Type:	Style/Catalog No.:	Proposed Setting:	
Manufacturer: Type:	Style/Catalog No.:	Proposed Setting:	
Manufacturer: Type:	Style/Catalog No.:	Proposed Setting:	
Mandracturer: Type:	Style/ Catalog 140.:	Proposed Setting:	
<u>Current Transformer Data (If A</u>	<u>pplicable):</u>		
(Enclose Copy of Manufacturer	's Excitation and Ratio C	orrection Curves)	
Manufacturer:			
Type: Accuracy Class:	Proposed Ratio Co	onnection:	
Manufactutet			
Type: Accuracy Class:	Proposed Ratio Co	onnection:	
	-		
Potential Transformer Data (If )	Applicable):	· ·	
Manufasturia	· .		
Type: Accuracy Class:	Proposed Ratio Co	vnnection:	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Manufacturer:	Description of the state of the		
Type: Accuracy Class:	Proposed Katio Co	onnection:	

•

.

.

-.

-

•

. .

1. (Sec. 9

. -

	9. 2. 4
	INTERCONNECTION REQUEST
	General Information
	Enclose two D-sized (24" x 36") copies of site electrical one-line diagram showing the configuration of all Generating Facility equipment (unless waived by the EDC), current and potential circuits, and protection and control schemes. This D-sized one-line diagram must be signed and stamped by a licensed Professional Engineer if the Generating Facility is larger than 50 kW. Are two copies of One-Line Diagram Enclosed? X Yes No
	Enclose copy of any site documentation that indicates the precise physical location of the proposed Generating Facility (e.g., USGS topographic map or other diagram or documentation).
	Proposed location of protective interface equipment on property (include address if different from the Generating Facility's address): <u>Basement level of building. Same address as Generating Facility.</u>
	Enclose copy of any site documentation that describes and details the operation of the protection and control schemes.
	Is Available Documentation Enclosed? 🛛 Yes 🗌 No
	Enclose copies of schematic drawings for all protection and control circuits, relay current circuits including CT's wiring connection and their ratios, relay potential circuits including Potential Transformer's (PT's) wiring connection and their ratios, any alarm/monitoring circuits (if applicable). Are Schematic Drawings Enclosed? Xes No
	Applicant Signature
	I have read the Guidelines for Generator Interconnection – Fast Track and Study Processes and agree to abide by all terms and conditions as provided for in theses Guidelines. I understand that my Interconnection Request may be rejected by the Interconnecting EDC or there may be a delay in processing my Interconnection Request if the Interconnecting EDC determines that I have not complied with these Guidelines.
	I hereby certify that, to the best of my knowledge, all the information provided in this Interconnection Request is true and correct.
	For Generator:
•	Date:
-	
	Page 9 of 9





ېنې چ

. ·

. 

. . ,

2.



ORIGIN	JAL		·· .
CITY OF STAMFORD, Building Electrical Mer	CONNECTICUT hanical Permits	OP-2009-0141	•
	Building	g Permit: BP-2008-0822	
This is to certify that the COMMERCIAL Located at 700 FAIRFIELD AVENUE, S	BUILDING TAMFORD, CT		i
IS HEREBY GRANTED A CER	TIFICATE OF APP	ROVAL	
OWNER: SOUNDVII - SOLAR PHOTVOLTAIC FIN	W FARMS LLC AL INSPECTION: 2/24/200	)9	
This certificate is granted in conformity with the St	atues and Ordinances relating	thereto and Expires	
	ROBERI	D. DEMARCO	
	CHIEF BUI	LDING OFFICIAL	